VIRGINIA STATE BUDGET

2024 Session

Budget Bill - HB30 (Enrolled)

Bill Order » Office of Veterans and Defense Affairs » Item C-45 Department of Veterans Services

Item C-45 First Year - FY2025 Second Year - FY2026

Improvements: Expand Suffolk Veterans Cemetery (18734)

\$0 \$0

The Department of Veterans Services is authorized to request federal funds to expand in-ground burial spaces, above-ground columbaria, and construct supporting infrastructure at the Albert G. Horton, Jr. Memorial Veterans Cemetery in Suffolk, Virginia. After the United States Department of Veterans Affairs has determined that federal funds will be allocated for this expansion project, the Director, Department of Planning and Budget, shall approve a short-term, interest-free treasury loan in the amount of \$5,000,000 to the Department of Veterans Services for design costs and to assist with construction cash flow for the cemetery expansion project. The treasury loan shall be repaid by the Department of Veterans Services upon receipt of federal funds.